Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Money due from Highway Department subject to garnishment.—That Chapter 363, General Laws 1923, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Money due or owing to any corporation or person by the State on account of any employment, work or contract with the State Highway Commissioner shall be liable to garnishment, except as exempted by law. The garnishee summons may be served upon the highway commissioner by registered mail; and the disclosure shall be made by the commissioner or by some person having knowledge of the facts designated by him. The Commissioner, or the person having knowledge of the facts as so designated by the Commissioner, shall not appear before the Court for disclosure, unless the District Court, Municipal Court, or Justice of the Peace otherwise orders and by such order appoints a referee to take the disclosure at the time and place specified in such order upon six days notice to the garnishee and to the defendant, but the Commissioner shall at least three days before the date of hearing on disclosure on such garnishee summons transmit to the court or officer before whom such disclosure is to be made a duly verified and authenticated statement of the moneys due and owing to the defendant, if any, which statement shall constitute the disclosure, unless otherwise ordered by the court as above specified. Unless the Commissioner, or person having knowledge of the facts disclosed by him, as aforesaid, is actually required to appear in court by the order of the Court no mileage fee shall be charged by the Commissioner, or any other person, on account of any such disclosure but a fee of two dollars (\$2.00) shall be allowed for making such disclosure. The examination may proceed without notice to the defendant, if it be made to appear to the referee by affidavit that the defendant is not a resident of the State and cannot be found therein. When payment is made pursuant to judgment against said commissioner as garnishee a certified copy of the judgment with a certificate of satisfaction to the extent of such payment endorsed thereon shall be delivered to the commissioner as his voucher for such payment."

Approved February 24, 1925.

## CHAPTER 34—H. F. No. 683.

An act to fix the times of holding the general terms of the district court in the Fourteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of district court in fourteenth judicial dis-

trict.—The General Terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Fourteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held, each year, at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Kittson County: On the Fourth Monday in June, and the second Monday in November.

Marshall County: On the third Monday in May, and on the fourth Monday in November.

Norman County: On the fourth Monday in October, and on

the first Monday in May.

Pennington County: On the first Tuesday in February, and on the first Tuesday in July occurring after the Fourth of July.

Mahnomen County: On the first Tuesday in March.

Polk County: On the first Monday in June, and on the first Monday after the first day of January.

Red Lake County: On the second Monday in April, and on

the second Monday in October.

Rosseau County: On the third Monday in May, and on the fourth Monday in October.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of act inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1925.

## CHAPTER 35—H. F. No. 35.

(Sec. 6293, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Chapter 27, General Laws of 1923, being "An act to amend Chapter 7, General Laws of 1917, as amended by Chapter 179, General Laws of 1919, and Chapter 440, Laws of 1921," authorizing the Treasurer of the State of Minnesota to receive payments on sales of school, and other state lands, where the time limit for payment has expired, or will expire, on or before May 31, 1926, and the Governor of the State of Minnesota to execute patents therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payments on school lands extended.—That Chapter 27, General Laws of 1923, be hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. That the treasurer of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to receive payment up to and including December 31, 1926, of the principal on all state land certificates where the time for payment of said principal has expired, or will expire, on or before May 31, 1926, and the governor of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to execute patents covering those lands on which all demands due the state have been paid in full, as hereinbefore provided;